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I. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the Rodding-Cleaning Service facility in
San Leandro, California. The location of the site is shown

in Figure 1. In conjunction with the facility operatioﬂ, the
site has historically operated one underground fuel storage
tank and one underground waste oil storage tank for a nimber

of years. 3

The two underground storage tanks were removed from the site
by Scott-Broadway in 19921. At the time of the removal, four
soil samples and two groundwater samples were collected|from
the two tank excavations. The results of the analysis of
soil samples collected from the tank sidewalls indicated the
presence of Diesel and Gasoline at concentrations of up|to

470 mg/kg (ppm) and 1,400 mg/kg (ppm), respectively. In
addition, the results of the groundwater sample analyseé
indicated the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

Gasoline at concentrations of up to 38 mg/L (ppm).

The current layout of the site is shown in Figure 2 (si#e
map) . |

|
This proposed workplan for a Soil and Water Investigati‘n
(SWI) is provided in response to a request by Scott See%y,
Alameda County Health Department, in a letter to Stephei
Birch of Rodding-Cleaning Services and Robert Eckstein ?f
Bank of America, dated October 7, 1994. A copy of that|

letter is included in Attachment A. \
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II. RESULTS OF PREVIOUS ON-SITE WORK

|
The previous scope of work undertaken by Hageman-Aguiar,|
Inc., has involved 1) the conduct of a soil sampling priogram
in order to determine the lateral extent of subsurface soil
contamination surrounding the locations of the former
underground storage tanks, 2) the backfilling of the
existing underground tank excavation, 3) the installation of
one shallow groundwater monitoring at the perceived do
gradient location, and 4) the conduct of regular quarte 1y
groundwater sampling at the site. :

8oil Sampling

On May 15, 1992, nineteen soil borings were drilled on &he
property. At each soil boring location, soil samples for
chemical analyses were collected at the 4- and 6-foot depths.
All samples were immediately brought to an on-site mobile
laboratory where the sample was immediately analyzed fo
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons by infrared spectroscopy (EPA
Method 418.1). !
Shallow Groundwater was encountered in each of the borings at
a depth of approximately 6.5 feet below the ground surface.
The shallow groundwater appeared to be present in a sand &
gravel layer that began somewhere near the 6-foot depthL
Figure 3 shows lines of equal concentration of Total %
Recoverable Hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils beneath the
site at the 6-foot depth. These data indicate significant
Petroleum concentrations in the soil at the 6-foot depth,
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corresponding to a location immediately above the shallow
groundwater table. The plot suggests that the Petroleu
Hydrocarbon concentrations are centered around the locations
of the former underground storage tanks, and that the
concentrations have "spread out" toward the south, consistent
with the mechanism of longitudinal dispersion in the 5
direction of the shallow groundwater flow. The data clearly
indicate a well-defined plume of petroleum concentrations
migrating to the south, either floating on top of, or
dissolved within the shallow groundwater. Any free-pro#uct
migration can be expected to occur within the capillary

fringe above the shallow water table.

Follow-up analysis of selected soil samples at a stationary
California State Certified laboratory by gas chromatographic
methods (EPA 8015 & 8020) indicated that the petroleum i

contamination consisted of both Gasoline and Diesel, al%ng

with signifigcant Benzene concentrations. i

i
Excavation Backfill

Following the soil investigation, it appeared that further
excavation around the tank pit would not be practical due to
the apparently extensive down-gradient migration of petrioleum
concentrations, either floating on top of, or dissolved
within the shallow groundwater. In addition, the petroleum
hydrocarbons concentrations within the unsaturated zone
immediately adjacent to the tank excavation appeared to be
only somewhat elevated.

On May 26, 1992, the excavation was backfilled with pea
gravel. The backfill was capped with approximately one [foot
of Class II base rock, followed by Portland cement concrete

pavement. |




Monitoring Well Installation 1
|
The location of monitoring well MW-1 is shown in Figure P
(site map). The location was selected based upon the
expected shallow groundwater flow direction, based both upon
the expected regional hydrogeology and the results of thL
previous soil sampling program (delineation of contamina%t
plume).

On June 2, 1992, the shallow groundwater monitoring well was
installed on the site. The well was installed with a truck-
mounted drill rig using 12-inch hollow-stem augers. Well MW-
1 was cased with 15 feet of 6=-inch PVC slotted screen pipe
(0.02" slots) and completed to a depth of 19 feet below the
ground surface. The larger well casing diameter was sel%oted
in order that the well could be utilized for successful free
product recovery, should the need arise. h

The annular space of well MW-1 was packed with #3 Monterey
sand to approximately one foot above the top of the screened
section. Approximately one-half foot of wetted bentonit
pellets were placed upon the sand pack, followed by a neat
cement grout seal up to the ground surface. The well wa
fitted with a water-tight locking cap and a water-tight steel
traffic 1lid. |

For the initial round of shallow groundwater sampling i
conducted on June 8, 1992, Gascline was detected in the 1
sample collected from well MW-1 at the concentration of ‘
10,000 ug/L (ppb). In addition, Benzene was detected in [the
sample collected from well MW-1 at a concentration of 11q
pg/L (ppb). No detectable concentration of Diesel was fqund

in the shallow groundwater sample.
|



Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

To date, seven shallow groundwater sampling events have been
conducted. Table 1 presents the results of free—floatinb
product thickness measurements collected since June 8, 1@92.
As shown by these data, up to 1.9 inches of free-floatinb
petroleum product have been detected on the water column!in
well MW-1. ‘

of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wel
1. As shown by the data in this table, laboratory analy
of the shallow groundwater samples have indicated the |
|
\
|

Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis For
sis

presence of Gasoline, Benzene and Diesel in significant |
concentrations.

i



TABLE 1.

Product Thickness
(inches)

Well

Date of Measurement

6-8-92

11-9-92

4.23-93

7-28-93

12-10-93

3-14-94

6-30-94

9-14-94

MWw-1

1.9

0.4

1.2

0.36

0.24
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TABLE 2.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Results

TPH as Ethyt- Total TPH as Motor | Stoddard
Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Diesel { Kerosene Oil Solvent
Weil Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {mg/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 | 06-0892 | 10,000 110 81 62 280 ND — — —
11-09-92 9,800 23 14 22 96 ND —- - —
04-23-93 18,000 42 47 50 190 560 ND ND 370
07-28-93 27,000 40 45 63 190 ND ND ND ND
12-10-93 7,800 13 16 20 77 3,800 ND ND ND
03-14-94 | 280,000 970 880 620 1,700 620 ND ND 3,300
06-30-94 8,500 23 13 8.5 19 ND ND ND ND
09-14-94 2,400 5.3 2.6 2.5 6.0 52 ND ND ND
Detection Limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 50 0.5 50




I1II. BITE DESCRIPTION

Hydrogeologic Setting !
|

The scils beneath the site consist of Quaternary Alluviuﬁ
overlying Franciscan bedrock (Geologic Map of California, San
Francisco Sheet, State of California Division of Mines a\d
Geology, 1980). Bedrock is likely to occur at a depth 02
greater than 50 feet beneath the site. On this portion df
the low~lying Bay Plain in close proximity to San Francisco
Bay, the soils beneath the site can be expected to consisF
primarily of fine grain soils (silts and clays), with the
majority of shallow groundwater movement occurring in thib
sand and gravel layers and/or “stringers",

‘Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various

hydrologic features shown on the vicinity map, the general
regional shallow groundwater can be expected to flow from}the
San Leandro Hills (area of groundwater recharge) and move|
southwesterly toward San Francisco Bay (area of discharge).

S8ite Description

Figqure 4 is an aerial photograph of the property and |
surrounding area taken by Pacific Aerial Surveys, Oakland4
California, on June 12, 1990. This photograph shows the |
condition of the subject site at the time of this most re#ent
subsurface investigation, along with the locations of f
buildings on variocus neighboring properties. At the presﬁnt
time, the entire site is covered by Portland cement concrete
pavement, |
|

11 E
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IV. EXTENT OF SOIL CONTAMINATION ON BITE

|
|

The analysis of so0il samples collected during the underground
storage tank removals indicated the presence of Diesel and
Gasoline at concentrations of up to 470 mg/kg (ppm) and! 1 400
ng/kg (ppm), respectively.

The subsequent soil sampling program conducted by Hagem#n-
Aguiar, Inc., resulted in a relatively definition of
petroleum hydrocarbons concentrations in the soil abcve\the
shallow groundwater table. Figure 5 shows lines of equql
concentration of Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons in the |
subsurface soils beneath the site at the 4-foot depth. iAs
shown in Figure 5, the soil concentrations are obviously
centered around the locations of the former underground3
tanks, and have apparently migrated laterally out in th

“unsaturated zone up to 20 feet from the previous tank i

locations.

|
The areal extent of Petroleum concentrations in the soij at
the 6-foot depth was previously discussed in Section II, and
was illustrated in Figure 3 (lines of equal concentratidn of
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils |
beneath the site at the 6~foot depth). The data clearlﬁ
indicated a well-defined plume of petroleum concentrations
migrating to the south, either floating on top of, or
dissolved within the shallow groundwater. Any free-product
migration can be expected to occur within the caplllary
fringe above the shallow water table.
The plan for determining groundwater contamination, as |
discussed in Section V of this workplan, provides for tﬂe
analysis of all soil samples for 1) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as Gasoline, 2) total petrocleum hydrocarboﬁs as

|
i
4
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Diesel, and 3) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total
Xylenes (BTEX). An attempt will be made to determine the
concentrations of any detectable hydrocarbons that may skill
be remaining in the native soil by sampling during the spil
boring procedures. An attempt will also be made to correlate
any new soil sampling data with those from the previous soil
sample analyses. |
|

15



V. PLAN FOR DETERMINING GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION |

|
i

Placement of Monitoring Wells

The proposed locations of four shallow groundwater monitoring
wells are shown in Figure 6. As shown in this figure, two of
the proposed wells are located on~site, while the other two
are located off-site on the adjoining Crown Cork & Seal
property.

The proposed monitoring well locations have been selecte#
based upon 1) known locations of soil contamination on-sﬂte,
2) the expected shallow groundwater flow direction, and 3)
what is believed to be good spacing between data points in
order to achieve reasonable plume definitions of any |
contaminants that may be present in the shallow groundwaqer.

|
Monitoring Well Installations

using 8-inch hollow-stem augers. During the drilling, soil
samples for chemical analyses will be collected at 5-foot
intervals until the shallow water table is encountered at| an
expected depth of approximately 6 feet below the ground i
surface. Each soil sample will be collected by driving
directly into the native soil below the augers with a 2-inch
split-barrel sampler fitted with clean brass liners. All
samples will be immediately placed on ice, then transported
under chain-of-custody to the laboratory by the end of th

work day.

Each well will be installed with a truck-mounted drill ri;

16
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The well borings will extend to approximately 10 feet beﬁow
the shallow water table. Each well will be cased to
approximately three to five feet above the shallow water!
table with 2-inch PVC slotted screen pipe (0.01" slots). The
annular space of each well will be packed to one foot above
the slotted section with #2/12 Monterey Sand. ;

)
At least one foot of wetted bentonite pellets will be placed
upon the sand pack, followed by a neat cement/bentonite seal
up to the ground surface. Each well will be fitted with|a
locking steel traffic lid. The borings will be logged iﬁ the
field by Gary Aguiar, Registered Civil Engineer #34262. A
typical Well Construction Diagram is shown in Figure 7. !

Decontamination }

Prior to the installation of each well, all drilling
equipment, including augers, drill stem, and split barrel
samplers, will be steam-cleaned on-site. Prior to the
installation of each well, all drilling eguipment, includtng

|
v
1

augers, drill stem, and split barrel samplers, will be steam-
cleaned. 1
All on-site steam-cleaning will be conducted within a .
temporary bermed area, covered by a plastic liner. Wash 1
water collected in this area will subsequently be transferred
into appropriate 55-gallon drums, and stored on-site untii
the results of laboratory analyses of water samples are E
obtained. Depending upon these results, the water will be
sewered as a non-hazardous liquid waste in accordance W1tq
local sewering agency permit requirements, or else it will be
transported as a hazardous liguid waste under proper maniflest
to an appropriate TSD facility for treatment and disposal.

i
i

18
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Groundwater Sampling Plan

The development of the newly installed monitoring wells will
not occur for at least 72 hours after construction. It ts

proposed that each well will be developed by removing water
with a mechanical air-lift pump until the water is relatively
clear, or until the apparent turbidity of the water bein

removed has stabilized. Typically, in addition to pumpin
further development is achieved using a mechanical surge

block and bailer.

J.

Groundwater sampling shall not occur less than 24 hours After
well development. Prior to groundwater sampling, all thre
monitoring wells will be purged by bailing 4 to 10 casin
volumes of water. Field conductivity, temperature, and pH
meters will be present on~site during the monitoring well
sampling. As the purging process proceeds, these three |
parameters will be monitored. Purging must continue unt#l
readings appear to have reasonably stabilized. After the
water level has attained 80% or more of the original statlic
water level in a particular monitoring well, a groundwater
sample will be collected using a clean teflon bailer. Th
water sample will be placed inside appropriate 40 mL VOA
vials and 1-liter amber bottles free of any headspace. The
sample will immediately be placed on crushed ice, then
transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory at tbe
end of the work day.

1

At the time each monitoring well is sampled, the followinI
information will be recorded in the field: 1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape,!2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior
to purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample pH, 4)!

sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the \

sanmple.

20



Laboratory Analysis .
All analyses will be conducted by a California State Doﬁs
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended |
procedures. 1

Soil samples will be analyzed for:

1) total petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(EPA method 8015)

2) total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as Diesel!
Kerosene, Motor 0il and Stoddard Solvent (EPA method
8015)

|
3} Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTE#)
(EPA method 8020)

'

Groundwater samples will be analyzed for: !

1) total petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline |
(EPA method 8015) |

2) total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as Dieself
Kerosene, Motor 0il and Stoddard Solvent (EPA method
8015)

3) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEXb
(EPA method 602)

21 |



Waste Generation

All drill cuttings will be stockpiled and stored on-site
until the results of laboratory analyses are obtained.
Depending upon these results, the cuttings will be disposed
of as either a non-hazardous waste, or else transported Es a
hazardous waste under proper manifest to an appropriate ?SD
facility. 1In the case of contaminated soil, it may be |
possible to remove residual Gasoline concentrations by |
aeration under permit from the Bay Area Air Quality L
Management District (BAAQMD), and thereby facilitate dis#osal
as a non-hazardous waste. i

All water removed from the well during development and |
purging will be drummed and stored on-site until the results
of laboratory analyses are obtained. Depending upon these
results, it may be possible to sewered the water as a non-
hazardous liquid waste in accordance with local sewering
agency permit requirements, or else it must be transported as
a hazardous liquid waste under proper manifest to an

appropriate TSD facility for treatment and disposal.

Top-of=Casing Survey

In order to determine groundwater flow direction, the top‘of—
casing elevation at each monitoring well will be surveyed| to
within 0.01 feet Mean Sea Level (MSL) of an established |
City of San Leandro or Alameda County bench mark. 1

22



VI. REPORT

A report will be written that will provide a description\of
all field work, present the geologic log, and present all

laboratory results.

limited to, the following:

1)
2}
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)

a map showing well locations and elevations.

soil and formation conditions.

geologic logs.

depths to groundwater.

shallow groundwater contour map.

report of presence of free product.
results of laboratory analyses.
contaminant plume definitions.

contaminant source identification.
recommendations for further investigation,
deemed necessary.

23

The report will include, but not be
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VII. B8ITE SAFETY PLAN

|
|
i
!
I

A site-specific set of health and safety operating procefdures
for field investigations of underground spills of motor oil
and petroleum distillate fuel is provided in Attachment B.

In order to maintain a safe working environment for fiel
personnel, a copy of these operating procedures will be kept
on-site during the field operations, and will be followed in
accordance with the magnitude of petroleum contamination!
encountered. %

24



PROPOSED WORKPLAN FOR SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION (SWIM
RODDING-CLEANING SERVICE
2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, CA.

November 7, 1994

EXP, 9-54-7>

Gary Aguiar RCE 34262

25



ATTACHMENT A

BACKGROUND DATA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHARID, Assistant Agency Director
STID 3570 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division |

. IR G el Llalne RN 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
f

IV R L aa B
; —-7‘ ~ Wi Qakland, CA 94621
."_:Zféiig;. ’

{510) 271-4320

October 7, 1994

Mr. Stephen Birch
Rodding-Cleaning Services, Inc.
2585 Nicholson Street

San Leandro, CA 94677-4276

Mr. Robert Eckstein

Bank of America

300 Ellinwood Way, Ste. 260

Pleapant Hill, CA 94523-4811 i

RE: RODDING-CLEANING SERVICES, 2585 NICHOLSON &TREET, SAN}
LEANDRO -~ REQUIREMENT FOR S8OIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Messrs. Birch and Eckstein;

I am in receipt of the environmental investigation data package
submitted under Rodding-Cleaning Services, Inc. cover dated
September 30, 1994. The referenced data package included the
report documenting the initial assessment of the subject site
which occurred during 1992, and other reports documenting the
subsequent sampling of the sole well at the site beginning late
1992, up to September 1994. f

release of fuel from the former underground storage tanks (UST)
at this site has impacted underlying sediments and shallow ground
water. Soil and ground water contamination in substantial
concentrations has been mapped towards the southern site
boundary. Free-phase (undissolved) fuel compounds were
identified in many of the 19 shallow soil borings, as well %S

The assessment work performed to date indicates a significagt
|
|
|

measurable thicknesses on ground water encountered in monitoring
well MW-1., Currently the extent of the environmental impact from
the release has not been defined, nor have ground water flo
directions been confirmed. .

of Regulationa (CCR), you are required to perform a soil an
water investigation (SWI). The SWI must be designed to define
the extent of the soil and ground water pollution associated with
this site, and confirm ground water flow directions. Such work
will minimally require the installation of several more soil
borings and monitoring wells. In order to substantially define
the 1limits of the pollutant plumes, however, it is anticipated
that during this phase of the investigation many of these bo#inga
and wells will need to encroach onto adioining oroperties.

Pursuant to provisions of Article 11,'Title 23, California %ode
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Messrs. Birch and Eckstein

RE: 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro
Octobher 7, 1994

Page 2 of 3

The results of the SWI will be used in preparing a viable
corrective action plan (CAP), pursuant to Section 2725 et seq.,
Arricle 11, 23CCR. The CAP must include, among other elements:
1) an assgessment of impacts to the site; 2) a feasibility stuby
of several remediation methodologies; and, 3) applicable cleanup
levels. Free-phase product removal is an interim, mipnimum \
objective which should be employed at this time pending i
completion of the SWI and CAP development phases of the projegt.
A SWI work plan must be submitted for review. Thie work plan\is
due within 90 days of the date of this letter. Work should |
commence no later than 30 days following work plan approval. |

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion o
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off." i

The referenced SWI and quarterly reports must describe the status
of the investigation and include, among other elements, the |
following: |
|
o Details and results of all work performed during the |
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization
o 1Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing

gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic crogs sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work ' i

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a |
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional inveolved with thi
project.
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Megsrs. Birch and Eckstein

RE: 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro
Qctober 7, 1994

Page 2 of 3

i

|
Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal reguest
for technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section
13267 (b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this
case to the RWQCB or other enforcement agency for action. |

please also bear in mind that, in order to maintain SB2004 fund
eligibility, specific bidding requirements and contracting
criteria must be met. You are encouraged to contact your SWRCB
fund representative (916/227-4529) for more case-specific

information.

Please feel free to call me at 510/567-6783, or -6700, should| you
have any questions.

gincerely,

i
1

/0. 7Sexy, CHMM g
igr Héﬁ}rdous Materials Specialiet |

attachment

ceC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Hgaltha
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office |
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Digtrict

Robert Weston, ACDEH
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BLOW || WELL
CounT |SAMPLE | USCS OESCRIPTION -~ Jeons.
0 _
' CONCRETE / BASEROCK B ZBY%
' T DK GREY CLAY (CL), moderately soft, l b
2 sl silty, occasional coarse sand. | =/
l p DK BRN CLAY (CL), dense, moderately silty, A= F=
1 ; occasional sub-angular gravel to 1/4". A
' ] p (gasoline odor) ‘ IR
| B
6= /5 4 BRN CLAYEY SAND (SC), saturated, loose, s
very clayey, sand fine to medium gr. 6_;? MR
' 8 {strong gasoline odor) -
' 10 ¢ DK BRN CLAY (CL), slightly moist, Fo-1-
2 sl crumbly, moderate plasticity. B S EN B
I 12 - NN
" E I T"’ - |-
I E 111 o . | ‘.‘. - ‘.-
LT BRN SANDY CLAY (CL), slightly moist, stiff, §-|* |-
z 5 moderately sandy, sand fine to medium grain, AT Bl B
l E 16 = ’fff (no odor) g.':
Q. I N RN
{17] . s
=) 8 LN B
= 4g - R NE
' SAME, slightly darker color, slightly moist, | | ".[_]"]
s moderate plasticity, occasional coarse sand. | |~ 7. .
l 204 (no_odor) Co
20 o TOTAL DEPTH = 20.5' BLS |
|
| |
_ 24 |
| |
26 - ‘
' !
|
28 - :
' 30 !‘
l HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. L0OG OF MONITORING WELL MW-1 FIGURE
Rodding-Cleaning Service
I 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, CA 8
IDATE June 2, 1992 PROJECT NO. ‘
l I'roc ELEVATION EQUIPMENT 12” Hollow Stem Auger
i — S A
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Steel Traffﬂc Lid
Locking Slip Cap
|

1
i
6" PVC Blank\Casing

Neat Cement érout
i

|
w

Bentonite Peilets

|
1
|
b
1

\
i
i
|
!
1
4

6" PVC Slottéd Casing
(0.02" slpts)

L

|
#3 Monterey Spnd

|
Screw End-cap



such as foads, Bulldings, Fences, Rivers, ete,
PLEASE BE ACCURATE & COMPLETE.

ORIGINAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA =
File with DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT | [ 1 | | |
Page 1 of 1 M= Refer 1o Instruction Pamphlet L STATE WE
Owner’s Well No, - Ro. 4} 7]
Date Work Began 6-2-92 . Ended 6-2-92 SR 0 I LT"I""”E! — ]
Local Permit Agency L0N€-7/, Alameda County FTood Control Lot a0
Permit No. 280 Permit Date 0-2-92 ~AEH
GEOLOGIC LOG - - WELL OWNER
ORIENTATION (L) ___ VERTICAL . HORIZONTAL . ANGLE ____ (SPECIFY) | Name ROdd-]-.ﬂg-,Clegl'l‘l' ng Ser‘vice
DEPTH TO FIRST WATER {Ft) BELOW SURFAGE | Majling Address 2080_Nicholson Street
O RACE DESCRIPTION L Leandro, CA_ 94577 S
Fl,  to  Fi. Deseribe material, grain size, color, eic WELL LOCATION
V. 2.5.DK GREY CLAY (CL), dry Address_. 2585 Nicholson Street
2.5 5.5 DK BRN CLAY (CL), dry Gity __San_Leandro i
5.5: 8 ' BRN CLAYEY SAND (SC), saturated County h1ameda
8 1 14 DK BRN CLAY(CL), slightly moist APN Book Page Parcel __L
14 : 20.5 LT BRN SANDY CLAY (CL}, sl moist | rownship Range Section
: ; Latitude 11 ___ NomM Longitude . 11 __WEST
' ' OEG. W, BEC. DEG. MIN.  SEC.
: : LOCATION SKETCH ACTIVITY (£)—
; :r NORTH / ﬂ____ 60 7 \ —— NEW WELL
; ; MODIFIGATION / REPAIR
I | =
: : | —— Other (Specify)
[ [ |
— - |~
:u : é 6\)\ -PLANNE!I? USE(S)~
. : E % —— MONITORING
! ! e || WATER SUPPLY
N . + —— Domestic
N N —— Public
; i nw-f, — (rripation
! ' ]
. . 3 // ( - "TEST WELL"
:. : /s ouTH ~— CATHODIC PROTEC:
: — Hiustrate or Describe Distance of Well from Landmarks — OTHER (Spatity)

pRILLING Hollow Stem Auger ELUD

WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMPLETED WELL

DEPTH OF STATIC
(Ft) & DATE MgAsurep B-8-92

[ ¥
T 1

) 1
—r ™
'

4

TOTAL DEFTH OF BORING ._2_0'_5__

wateR LeveL 0.6
(GPM) & TEST TYPE

ESTIMATED YIELD "
{Hrz.) TOTAL DRAWDOWN _.J_ {F1)

_Ji Geologic Log
_x.. Wall Conatruction Diagram
— Gueophysical Logls}

— Sail/Walor Chemlcal Anslyses

(Feet) TEST LENGTH
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL {Feet} * May not be representative of a well’s lomg-term yield,
oEPTH bore. CASING(S) DEPTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
rroM sURFace | UORE TipE (2] A FROM SURFACE ¥y
S TTSLAE] v W oo | sionas
Zl:3lE EILTER PA
F. 1o B | Gechew § FBY 5|  GRADE Qochas) | THICKNESS | (nches) Fr. ot Rt ’E‘EN; ‘;’2“; (Ffl‘L) CHYPE/5128)
0 4 12 X PYC 6 sch-40 0 257X
19 12 X PYC 6 sch-40 10 02" 2.5 @ 3 X |
: 3 19 | _#3 Monterey
: ' | Sand
y H B
N s [
ATTACHMENTS (2} CERTIFICATION STATEMENT -

I, the undersigned, certify thal this report is compiete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
(PERSON, FIRM. OR CORPORATION) (TYPED OR PRINTED)

3732 Mt Diablo Blvd, Suite 372, |lafayette, CA 94549

— Othar

ATTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, IF IT EXISTS.

DWR IS8 REV. 790

716 /a2 aiEs DRICLING

DAIE_SIGNED TS_ £-57 LICENSE NUMBER

CONSEGUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM \



]
|

i
b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATIEN DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ¢ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 [} 1(510) 484-2600

|

|

|
2 June 1992

Hageman Aguiar, Inc.
3732 Mt, Diablo Boulevard, Sulte 372
Lafayette, CA 94549 |

Gentlemen: {
Enclosed is drilling permit 92280 for a monitoring well construction proJect
at 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro for Rodding-Cleaning Service,

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction ﬂeport
be submitted after completion of the work, The report should include drﬂlling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number, ]

!

1f you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600. é
|

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Mayfileld
Water Resources Engineer

WH :mm
Enc.



|
|
\
1 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY |
I 5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 24588 VOIGE (5101 484-2600
FAX (510) 44752-391 4
' [DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION| |
I
| |
[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]| [FOR OFFICE USE| |
lacmom OoF PROVECT  Rodding-Cleaning Service PERMIT NUMBER 92280 \;
2585 Nicholson Street LOCATION NUMBER \
San Leandro, CA 94577-4276 [
'LEENT l,
Name Rodding-Cleaning Service PERMIT CONDITIONS |
aeis 2585 Nicholson Stres®hore (610137-B375 |
'iy San Leandro Zip 94577~ Circied Permit Requirements Ap‘?ly
APPLICANT |
me Hageman Aguiar, Inc. (Gary Aguiar) ENERAL |
3732 MU Diablo Blvd 1. Apermmit application should be submitted s as to arrive at the
Address Suite 3727 Phone (510)284-1661 Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
ity Latayetie, TA Zip 94549 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Respurces Water Well
TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
all Construction Geotechnicat investigation and location sketch for gectechnical projects.
' Cathodic Protection General 3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 |days of approval
Water Supply - Contamination date. i
Monitoring X Waell Destruction T WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS i
1, Minimum surface seal thickness is two inchps of cement grout
QPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie. |
Domestic Industrial Other 2. Minimum seal depth s 50 feet for municipal and Industrial wells
unicipal T Irrigation _ or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
T T depth Is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: monitoring wells is the maximum depth prac%:icable or 20 feet.
ud Rotary Air Rotary Auger X C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
‘able Cther heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compach-f material. in
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. Gregg Drilling 485165 shall be used in place of compacted cuttings. |
m D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with con%rete placed by
ELL PROJECTS tremie. :
Drill Hole Diameter 12 in. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached. ‘;
Casing Diameter B in Depth 20 1t |
' Surface Seal Depth 4 it Number I
EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS |
i Numbar of Borings Maxiroum |
Hole Diameter —in. Depth ft.

lSTIMATED STARTING DATE June 2, 1992 I
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE  June 2, 1992 |

Approved Date 1 _Jun 92
ereby agree to comply with ali requirements of this permit and Alameda W H
unty Ordinance 73-68. yman Hong |

|
PPLICANT'S
IGNATURE

; Date ‘%;3/? Z ] 31992




SIEVE ANALYSIS

Rodding-Cleaning Service

Aquifer Material at 6 feet

EnErEEE I N R RN S S RN RN R R NS I E RS S I TR NS DS IR R O e 0 i

Sieve Total Wt Sieve Tare Soil Wt Sum Delta , Finer

EEEEERE I R R s R I R R N e R E N e e I N I R N e S S S NS I S N SR TR EEERE
172" 461.1 443.0 18.1 18.1 410.0 r 95.8

4 593.6 513.8 79.8 97.9 330.2 { 77.1

10 459.9 370.3 89.6 187.5 240.6 { 56.2

16 456.4 420.9 35.5 223.0 205.1 | 47.9

20 339.6 320.1 19.5 242.5 185.6 | 43.4

40 428.6 380.9 47.7 290.2 137.9 ! 32.2

60 327.6 269.9 §7.7 347.9 80.2 18.7

100 389.1 349.9 39.2 387.1 41.0 9.6
200 355.2 335.6 19.6 406.7 21.4 5.0
PAN 379.9 379.6 21.4 428.1 *kk hdadd
lllllllﬂHll====ﬂ================='—'=======================================#====¥==5

Total Wt: 601.3
Container: 173.4
L+ ¢+t ¢+ 3-8+t 32 341 1-1+-¢ 41211
Sample Wt: 427.9



Percent Finer Than

SIEVE ANALYSIS

RODDING - CLEANING, Aquifer Material at.6 feet

U.S. Standard Sieve
200 100 60 40 20 1'6 10 4 1/2"
| | ]

100

90 //* |
80

70 //
60 "

N

40 4
—
-l

30
20 /h/
o

10 =

0 i
0.0010 0.0100 0.1000 .~ 1.0000
Grain Size in Inches |
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LOCATION OF BORING PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
RODDING - CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON ST. SAN LEANDRO
SEE SITE MAP DRILLING METHOD: BORING
6" SOLILD STEM AUGER T B-1
| CME -~ 45 DRILL RIG SHT
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 of 1
2" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
WITH BRASS LINERS STAHT | FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
TIME 745 | 0300
DATE DATE | DATE
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEPTH SCREEN 5/15/92 5/15y92
g £0185) count |4 E}’} % \
EELIE0 per F sf @
B | S)= 2| 6inches = = |
CONCRETE |
0 DK GREY AND (FldlZRASE ) |t
1 i)
DK BRN CIAY FGLL NEARLY IRY, STIFF,
2 OCOASIONA L CHARSE.  SAND IY
3
z" SAME _ (PETROLEUM. LDOR).
ot | 12116 | Y fe  reg \
5 I BRN CIAYEY &‘M’D_/Sl‘-ﬂ MOIST, VERY FINE_GRAIN,
, MODERATELY CIAYEY \\
7 - el lw s
stn) 181 /€ | Wefiz éeg ®)) —1_GREY BRN SAND £ GRAVEL (GIW], SATURPIED,
71 _LOOSE | SAND BINE TD HED;/;H, GRAVEL
i Mzmzm GCRAIN
8 , N
] [ PETROIEVA IDCK) |
QH |
OD 7 == l
i L T0oTAL DEP7H = £/2" FIS B
I :
i L
2[|J \
3 Za0tESS \ [
[ w T
al ¥ 4\ %
5] T
o
1 SN & Q Hi
7 h\_?
I 1 gy
eH AN hd |
| il
|
o
| .
(43
~
|
|

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.



PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
TION OF BORING
LOCATION OF BORIN RODDING CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON ST. SAN LEANDRD
SEE SITE MAP DRILLING METHOD: BORING
6" SOLID STEM AUGER B -2
| _CME - 45 DRILL RIG SHT
SAMPLING METHOD: T ! 1 o 1
7" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
WITH BRASS LINERS 'START [ FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
TIME 0800(08/5
DATE DATE | DATE
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEPTH SCREEN 5/15/42 5/15
T :
& g2 g}E BLOW | . SURFACE CONDITIONS
£ c ar £
E':J e E 6 inches e >
0 CONCRETE

SLIGHTLY /ST, STIEF.

LK _BRN_ CJAY (CL), SHGHTIY /ST, \
OLASIENAL _SUB-ANGIRAR GRAVEL TO |27

SAME [ SUGHT FETRIEUM ODIR )

[~
1 T i T F 71 1T 1

Srlis g Sh/e g7 *

H , ﬁ ST
Z : ’
Sl 1% |18 \$/6 \gi2] ° | GREY SPND 4 GRAVE]L (GIY, SATIRATED.

M (STRONG._CADLINE ODDR )
8l

| :

9 TDIAL _DEPTH = &% AIS
N

i

1 —

2l

3[ /;;&_\m

i &AW AgNC

a & ZANAN

1 S =

5 (17

i L .
6 H
7h_. ,/ g ¥ []_
al] LV A
ol
0H

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.




LOCATION OF BORING
SEE SITE MAP

SCALE: 1"

|
|
PROJECT NAME & LOCATION \
RODDING-CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON ST. SAN LEANDR
DRILLING METHOD: JEORING
6" SOLID STEM AUGER | B-3
|

CME - %45 DRILL RIG SHT
SAMPUING METHOD: ] 1 of 1
2" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
WITH BRASS LINERS START | FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
THE O 34510825
DATE DATE | DATE
CASING DEPTH SCREEN 5/15/92 5/15

BLOW
COUNT
per
8 inches

SAMPLER
inches
DRIVEN
inches
RECOVER

TIME

DEPTH
in feet

Uscs

SURFACE CONDITIONS:

o

1

CONCRETE N
BRN SAND £ GRAYE/ (BASERNCK]

'

Sl 15 118 195/

0520

fi;i;rr 18 1/8 %ﬁz

528

T T

o
T T T T 1T v T T 71T T 1T T [ {1 {1 11T

|
* |

ZAY (21T, SchTiY 7o/T.
SLGHTIY _CRIMBLY

REY BRN_CIAPEY END (St ), HAIsT, ,
VERY EINE _GRAIN, OCCASIONAL GRAVEL To /27

":!\._'1——‘4_4_"\_‘7 11T 1 T

(DK _GREY_SAND 3 _GREVEL, >ATRRIED

1

(STRONG _GASOLINE _OTOR.)

|
|
L
|
|
| TOoTAL DEPTH= 67" IS IL
|
T
|
|
i

0 1040
< W 4 ¢ N\
/4 AN\

E§/
3

QF A\ eSA [
\/

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

—_ 44ﬁ|—|-f,——:—(—"—



LOCATION OF BORING PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
SEE SITE MAP
DRILLING METHOD: 6 ORING
6" _SOLID STEM AUGER ]
CME — 45 DRILL RIG sm'
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 of 1
27" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
WITH BRASS LINEKS START | FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
TIME 0330|0845
DATE T DATE | DATE
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEPTH SCREEN 5/15/92 5/15/
T T BLOW SURFACE CONDITIONS:
§ ggﬁg COUNT :g; EE 8 |
£E12 per £ )
& 1= Bl 6inches o > |
0 CONCRETE {
‘M&MLLM_K&ELEMK )
1
2
DK_BRN_CIAY [CL), NEARIY DRY, STIFF,
3 LDOCASIONAL COARSE SAND
i} / 4
w118 & | Ve /)i losu A GREV_BRN_CIAVEY SAND/SH), ST,
5 VERY FNE GCRAN
Zﬂ " s ]__Y__. _ -
| 12 )8 (/7 peas] [GREY _SAND [ SPJ, SATRATED, FINE CGRAIN,
70 SLIGHTLY CLAYEY, OCCASIONAL ROUNPED| CRAVEL T2
gl (STRINE ZASDIINE OBpR)
o[] — —
& TAL - VM 82» 1
o
i 1
2 q \I
P |
I S 2 \—
4H _Ig,i‘{,.& TTVUNG\\ |1
H e :‘ -+
St B No. CIA262 |
64 W
] iy
7TH
1 L $J
sl v
ol
= e
o

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

RODDING - CLEANING, 2585 NICHOL804 ST. SAN LEMJDR

92
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LOCATION OF BORING PROJECT NAME & LOGATION L
RODDING ~ CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON ST. SAN LE
SEE SITE MAP DAILLING METHOD: [EORING
6" SOLID STEM AUGER B -5
CME - 45 DRILL RIG [SHT
SAMPLING METHOD:! 1 1 of 1
2" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
RASS LINERS START | FINISH |
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
TIME 085010900
DATE 5 PATE T DATE.
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEFTH SCREEN 571579 5715/
el c| sLow SURFACE CONDITIONS:
c 20 et [ c
» el Sir‘?chas a=t = Ii
oH CONCRETE |
| |
fj ‘\L
2] [DK BRN CZAV [CL), NEARLY DRY, STEE
L
i {
— |__ — N
z SAHE [ SLUCHT FEIROLEUHM OLYR ]
sent| /8 118 "'/5/2 358 4[—1 - %
s CIAYEY SAND [ SHY, 770I5T, .
i v VERY EINE GRAIN |
7" X! s |
url 12 g |Y4/5 g o [ GREY_S7ND SP]_SATIRATED, ZINE CRAN
at SLIGRTLY OLAVEY l{
ol] [ GASOUNE ODOR Y -
‘9: , N
| D ERY M S |
L
o -
g l
1 l
! I
I |
al| 1)
i ZZqA0EESSIg |
4l S . <\ Wi
| AV AN L
54 S z \{
6] |
| W/ e
7H > [
= — & Qg s {
8l = N ]
" L
oH] il
| {
ol ‘l
|
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. |

RO

92
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LOCATION OF BORING PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
RODDING - CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON|ST. SAN LEAND
DRILLING METHOQD: UBORING
SEE SITE MAP 6" SOLID STEM AUGER _B - 6
| CME - 45 DRILL RIG SHT
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 of 1
2" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLING
WIiTH BRASS LINERS §_TART FiNISH
WATER LEVEL [ TIME TIME
TVE 090009/
DATE | DAT DATI
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEPTH SCREEN AsTeq 815/
& |zl 8] Bow [ .- SURFACE CONDITIONS:
& }‘5’:_. 23| Count |5 BB R \
Z |EZ12Q)  per FIBE] &
o | 6inches

’ CONCRETE

N

DK @RN CIAY [CL Y, VZRY STIFE

e

|
z" Y MOIST. V. ST, .
sart| 18 |18 44 /10 op7) ] 'M&ﬁmm %

1

'_

1
s'/ — -

01 4 D (SM). M2IST,|

z7 10T SAHFEE | 6L v VERY FINE GRAIN ’
2 E PRAR i <SP INE RPN
couqcrgﬁmf 03/5) 7; | SLCATLY %VE’/ ’ -

81

| o 1
sl TotAL DFPTH = &€/ BLS T[
o %
1 i jl

i B
2: L
3L ZaFES 810 o ]

1 Z@;\\ |
4l V/RIES KEANAN |

! 2 \% L
5 i m \

I l
61 X / * ‘L
70 i

|

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.




PROJEC
LOCATION OF BORING RODDTNG= CLEANTNG, 2585 NICHOLSON S%T. SAN LEANDR
DRILLING METHOD: [BORING
6" SOLID STEM AUGER 1 B-7
SEE SITE MAP CME - 45 DRILL RIG SHT
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 of 1
2" SPLIT BARREL SAMPLER DRILLNG |
| WITH BRASS LINERS START | FINISH
WATER LEVEL TIME | TIME
TIME 095 10935]
DATE DATE | DATE
SCALE: 1" = CASING DEPTH SCREEN 5/15/93 5/15/
e | 1 «| sow SURFACE CONDITIONS: ‘(
£ [ ‘
& o= &| 6inches e=p - |(
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PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
LOCATION OF BORING RODDING — CLEANING. 2585 NICHOLSON §T SAN LEANDJ
SEE SITE MAP DRILLING METHOD: [BORING
6" SOLID STEM AUGER B - 8
ILL RIG AT
SAMPLING METHOD: 1of 1
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PROJECT NAME & LOCATION
LOCATION OF BORING RODDING - CLEANING, 2585 NICHOLSON ST. SAN LEANDRO
DRILLING METHOD: BORING
SEE SITE MAP 8" _SOL1D STEM ALGER B -9
CME - 4% DRILL RIC SHT
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 of 1
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